strains of immune complex vaccine. In addition, a 
comparison was drawn between the efficacy of 
immune complex vaccine alone and immune complex 
vaccine that was followed by a booster vaccination 
with live IBD vaccine. 

Materials and Methods 

Animals: One hundred and fifty-eight (158) 
commercial layer chicks were moved from the 
hatchery to the animal facility at 1-day-old. Chicks 
were free from common chicken pathogens, screening 
by 1) the breeder flock did not detect any unhealthy 
condition and passed routine health check, 2) at